1790
B, = Sk s AR )1,

|1

% Tt
PARTS BOOK




CONTENTS

H 3x

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) .. .\ v et eeeeeeeennns - 1
L - SREEWA (1D |

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2). . .V ....................... 5
LR - SMEEREM (2) | |

3. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENT S, « oottt ittt e st esenenossonasasnasnnanenn 7
ot il | '

4. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS. . ...t it i it e s et et nnnaens 9
T

. PRESSER & FEERUOMPIETS. .. coms o, oasows s5, oo, saecmsmss, Soreesy 11
R SR

6..NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS: . covmvng sovmnss iviiesss oo sesens 15
SRS IR

7. NEEDLE TEREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS. oo o vmvnss v obims dase i faseig 17
BRI

8. BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS. .. ..ottt et e s it et e e e eeanas . 21
TR ki | o

9. CLOTH CUTTING KENIFE COMPONENTS. . . .ot i it e e e s 25
Cipar L

E5 R 1T S — 27
SR

11. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS .................................. s RN 28
AP A |

12. OPERATION BOX COMPONENTS ...... . 29
WAETB A | |

13 WIRING DEAGRAM . o055 5 vieiists 0 SOINES o5 SHA03 55 DHATS FROU0IS FREERLS & 30
AL

14. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENT S. & ot ittt ittt ettt ee e emeenannans 31

B
15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS. . .ot i i it ie sttt it teenenennernaeanoneneas 33

£ BB BRI



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)

e - AR EIRERD




L. JHB AN Z2 /FRAMEGM LSSELLANEOUS  COVER COMPONENTS

FE ) [k DESCRLPTL0N B
1 PF1790S0101 k-] UPPER COCVER 1
2 PF1790S0102 1E] M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 6
3 PF179050103 IR LDET COCVER 1
1 PF1790S0112 1E] M5X16 SCREW, PAN M5X16 2
5 PF1790A0105 Jr i iRB LDFT COCVER B 1
6 PF1790S0106 IE] M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 1
7 PF1790S0107 HRERFT R4 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER COVER 1
8 PF179050102 1] M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 1
9 PF1790S0109 iR FRONT COVER 1
10 PF179050102 1] M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 3
11 PF1790S0111 ks MOTOR COVER 1
12 PF1790S0112 125 M5X16 SCREW, PAN M5X16 1
13 PF1790S0113 [l 72 28 LUVRICATING WICK STOPPER 1
1 PF1790S01141 I MAX6 SCREW, PAN M1X6 1
15 PF1790A0115 Ja #AR REAR COVER 1
16 PF1790S0106 125 M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 1
17 PF1790S0117 FER B R HOOK OIL SHIELD COVER COMPL 1
18 PF1790S0118 125 M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 2
19 PF1790S0119 e ol STUD 1
20 PF179050120 g ZH A SCREW 1
21 / FRAEAR ZH 1 INT PCB ASS’ Y 1
22 / AR AR X HEAD FAN MOTOR A ASS™ Y 1
23 PF179050123 WL ZHA [MAX24 SCREW 4
24 PF1790S0124 RS ] AR FAN FITTING PLATE 1
25 PF1790S0114 5] M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 2
28 PF179050128 ¥ 3E5. 5 PUBBER CAP, 5. 5 1
29 PF179050129 R IET. 5 PUBBER CAP, 7. 5 2
30 PF1310K21 125 M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 4
31 PF179050131 B IE9. 5 PUBBER CAP, 9. 5 1
32 PF179050132 B 9£10. 5 PUBBER CAP, 10.5 1
33 PF7810166 MR 11.2 PUBBER CAP, 11.2 4
34 PF1790S0134 MBS 12.5 PUBBER CAP, 12.5 3
35 PF179050135 MR IE 15.5 PUBBER CAP, 15.5 2
36 PF179050935 125 MEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 4
37 PF19000118 1T MEXT70 BOLT, SOCKET M6X70 4
38 BF140627 25T M6X6 SET SCREW, M6X6 2
39 PF179050139 FFRHfF SWITCH ASM 1
40 PF1790S0114 25T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X8 2
41 PF22840124 ks FE il 2 PRE-TENSION CONTROLLER ASM 1
42 PF5550H335 2k b THREAD GUIDE BAR 1
43 PF179050143 AL BED BASE 1
44 PF179050144 JER A AR BED REAR COVER 1
45 PF179050113 2 CABLE CLAMP 1
46 WA AL AU HEAD FAN 1
47 WP 2 PR/ FILTER 1
48 PF179050148 LR FINGER GUARD 1
49 PF179050149 AL HINGE BUSH 1
50 PF179050150 A HINGE PIN 2
51 PF179050151 EHEIRA HINGE PLATE, A 1
52 PF179050152 EHEIB HINGE PLATE, B 1
53 PF179050153 12 LM NUT M6 8
54 PF179050154 IZLEM3X0. 5 NUT M3X0. 5 1
55 PF1790S0155 )6, 1X18.5X2 WAOHER 6. 1X18.5X2 4
56 PF179050156 i OIL SHIELD 1
57 PF1790S0157 BHLHC RUBBER C 3
58 PF179050158 ML HARD RUBBER D 1
59 PF179050159 24T M3X20 SCREW 1
1

60 PF179050160 ML

Z STOPPER RUBBLR




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)

e - AR EIRERD




L. JEB A Z2 /FRAMEGM LSSELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

) [ [ 47k DESCRIPTION [t
61 PF1790S0161 BBHHAB RUBBER CUSHION (B) 1
62 PF179050162 PRI LUVRICATING OlL WICK STOPPER 1
63 PF1790S0120 E MAX10 SCREW, PAN MAX10 1
61 PF1790S016/ IE] MAX30 SCREW, PAN MAX30 2
65 PF1790S0165 P C RUBBER CUSHION (C) 2
66 PF179050166 A& g VCS STUD A 1
67 PF7810133 1% 5 PUBBER PLUG 2
68 PF179050168 1% € PUBBER PLUG 1
69 PF1790S0169 ki NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 1
70 PF1790S0170 e LREY TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE B 1
71 PF1790S0118 125 M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X8 2
72 PF1790S0172 i TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE A 1
73 PF1790S01141 I MAX6 SCREW, PAN MAX6 1
71 A A FF AL SAFETY SWITCH ASS’ Y 1
75 PF1790S0175 AT SAFETY SW BASE 1
76 R ZH 1 2k SAFETY SWITSH CORD ASS™ Y 1
77 PF1790S0177 AT TEIR SAFETY SWITSH XOVER 1
78 PF1790S0178 AT SAFETY SWITSH ARM 1
79 PF1790S0179 B ) SAFETY SWITSH ARM SHAFT 1
80 PF1790S0180 AT OGRS SAFETY SWITSH SPRING 1
81 PF1790S0181 LM iR SAFETY SWITSH NUT 1
82 PF1790S0182 ] M2X12 SCREW, PAN M2X12 2
83 PF1790S0183 15 SM9/64”  —40 SCREW, PAN SM9/64” —40 2
84 [l 7 iy CABLE BAND 1
85

86 B 8 ) BOLT 4
87 PF179050190 LEDHRETAT (filTi B1Z2302) LED 1
88

89 e 2L M FAN 1
90 PF1310K21 IE] M4-12 SCREW 2
91 R MRS AR FINGER GUARD 1
92 PF90008108 AR IS SCREW 1
93

94 PF179050145 &mekde FASTENER 1
95 PF179050709 & JE LRIz I8 SCREW 1
9 PF1790S0114 LEDHR IAT 1T SCREW 1




2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
Y5 - SMEER )

11




2+ JHR HNEEE A (2)/ Frame miscellaneous cover components (2)

FE ) [k DESCRLPTL0N B
1 PE1790S0201 S22 rLEAR ALY ASSY AT SOLENOID 1
) b ey 1| AT AT SHAPFT 1
3 PF179050203 AR BE AT SHAFT HOLDER 1
1 BT 2R g 2R 1 HhAFIREICLS RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 1
5 B S 2R #e 2R 1 A2 ks R DISK STOPPER 1
6 PF179050206 JLR 2R DISK STOPPER HOLDER CAP 1
7

8 PF179050208 IEFRE M2 NUT M2 2
9 S LR g LA 1| 152, 6X1 SCREW, PAN M2. 6X1 3
10 BF310167082 IE] MAXS SCREW, PAN MAX8 1
11 BF310164500 I M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X8 3
12 L2k B R 2R A M3XA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X41 2
13 L2 kAR 1] 15 M3X1 SET SCREW, (CP)M3X41 1
1 PF1790S0332 IE] M6X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8 1
15 L2 kAR 1] IR MAXS BOLT, SOCKET MX8 1
16 e L ek 1] SEEI T M WASHER, SPRING W 1
17

18 T LR AR 2L HhLR 3% THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1
19 T LR AR JELR I TENSION BRACKET 1
20 PF179050220 K THREAD TENSION SHAFT COLLAR 2
21 e L R AR 1] TENLER THRUST COLLAR 1
22 PF179050222 [y UTT SUSPENSION SCREW 9 1
23 R JE 2R BRAH 1| LR AL ASSY THREAD TENSION POST 1
24 PF179050224 iRk GUIDE PLATE 1
25 PF179050225 JESRHS BUSHING 1
26 PF179050226 Hefih A THREAD BREAK DETECTOR A 1
27 PF179050227 SRR BRI LE ASSY BTW 1
28 SRR 2R GRLR IR BTW BASE 1
29 SRR 2R FEHIAR BTW CAM PLATE 1
30 SRR 2R sy N BTW BASE SHAFT 1
31 SRk a1 SRR sl ihAm BTW SHAFT BASE 1
32 SRR B AR BTW CAM LEVER 1
33 SRR 2R SRR IRAEL BTW WHEEL 1
34 LA AR TpE BTW TORSION SPRING 1
35 LRk BRI T4 BTW BEARING SPACER 1
36 SRR 2R ek 2R BTW SHAFT 1
37 SRR 2R B AT 4 BTW LEVER SHAFT 1
38 SRR 2R BN BTW LEVER 1
39 SRR 2R KGR BTW SPACER 1
40 SRR 2R Bk BALL BEARING 2
41 LRk B 15 el BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 1
42 LRk B PR BOBBIN SPRING 1
43 LRk B L BTW SPRING 1
44 LRk B HA SR C5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 1
45 SRL AR 4k B4 RETAINING RING E4 1
46 SR 2R S 4. 5X10X0. 8 WAOHER PLAIN 6.1X18. 5X2 1
47 GREL B 24T M2X12 SCREW, PAN M2X12 1
48 LRk B 24T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
49 LRk B 24T M4X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8 2
50

51

52 PF90000132 1£: 71 THREAD CUTTER 1
53 PF179050639 145 JTIBETM3X5 COMBINATION SCREW M3X5 2
54

55

56 2k BINDER

57 gk g2 BINDER

58 PF1790S0113 TEE A ) LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER 3
59 PF179050114 25T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X10 1
60 PF179050260 W24 M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 3
61 PFQ5141 LR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 1
67

68 PF179050145 2 CLAMP 1
69 PF179050118 PN IIIFESL IB4T M5x8 SCREW M5 L=8 1
70

71

72 PF179050272 LA THREAD GUIDE 1




3. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS
AR




3. LEHEFRI/ Main shaft components

el

e

[ 4k

DESCRIPTION

-

1
2 HERAAL: 7K 698LB BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 698LB 1
3 HRERAA: 7K 605LB BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 605LB 1
1 HhER LA HRERIERT THREAD TAKE UP CRANNK 1
5 HhER L] K 608 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 608 1
6 HhER AL (HES BUSH 1
7 HhER AL TkE THREAD PASS BUSH 1
8 BB AL HLRAT AL LINK TAKE UP 1
9 HhER AL £z =il NEEDLE BAR CRANK 1
10 BB AL FHATEAT AR NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 1
11 HhER AL 25 SM3. 57-10L SCREW, SM3. 57-10L 1
12

13 PF1790S0313 4HK6301Z BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 6301Z 1
11 PF1790S0311 iRk 6201 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 6201 1
15 HER A AT 4K NEEDLE BEARING 2
16 B Al B MYy BEARING SUPPORT 2
17 PF1790S0317 kTS BEARING HOLDER 1
18 PF1790S0318 SeekEt BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 1
19 PF1790S0319 [Fil 7 | COUNTER WEIGHT SCREW 1
20 PF179050320 FHAT AR COUNTER WEIGHT 1
21 PF1790S0321 fE sl | COUPLING 1
22 R AL 4R A AL AC SERVO MOTOR 1
23 PF179050323 4 MAIN SHAFT 1
24

25 PF179050325 Ik M8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 1
26

27 PF19001602 IR M5X20 OLT, SOCKET M5X20 4
28

29 R A1 T4 A1 THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
30 HeeR A1 125 M5X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X4 2
31 Bk Al ZHE SET SCREW COLLAR 1
32 PF179050332 25 M6X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8 6
33 PF179050333 bR SPROCKET A 1
34

35

36

37

38 Bk 1 HhER L NT 4 THREAD TAKE UP CTANK SHAFT 1
39 BF310164514 IZ4T M5X5 SCREW, M5X8 2
10 PF179050340 [F5# 810-36T-20 TIMING BELT 810-3GT-20 1
41 B Tk B B ik R A IDLER ASM 1
12 PF1790S0342 LA 53T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL €37 2
13 PF179050343 Sy IBAT HINGE SCREW 1
44 PF1790A0344 TR IR WEEIR IDLER FIXED PLATE 1
15 PF179050345 AL IDLER PULLEY 1
16 PF179050346 E=tic INTERMEDIATE SPROCKET WASHER 1
17 PF179050347 MEE} M10 NUT M10 1
18

19 PF179050349 124 M10X42. 5 OLT, SOCKET M6X42. 5 1
50 PF179050350 K 63007 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 63007 2
51 PF179050351 )y WASHER 1
52 PF179050352 1247 M6X14 BOLT, M6X14 1
53

54

55 PF179050355 EVE NEEDLE BAR CRANK FELT 1
56

57 PF179050332 IZ5T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 6
58 PF179050358 Hhe ML THREAD TAKE UP ASM 1
59

60 PF179050360 Bk R FAN 1
61 BF310167082 U BRAT SCREW 3




4, HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
TR




I« NHhER)/ Hook driving shaft components

el

e

[ 4k

DESCRIPTION

=

-

1 PF179050101 h7k6901LB BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 6904kB 1
2 PF179050102 4H7K6000V BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 6000V 1
3 PF179050103 4H7K62027 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 62027 1
I PF1790S0101 7K6202DV BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 6202DV 1
5 PF1790S0105 ik BALL BEARING BUSH 1
6 PF1790S0 106 L BALL BEARING BUSH 2
7 PF1790S0107 fLAHEEIC2T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C27 2
8 PF1790S0 108 [N HOOK DRLVING SHAFT 1
9 PF1790S0109 RIS HOOK DRIVING SHAFT METAL 1
10 PF1790S0110 e EREAL HOOK SLEEVE ASM 1
11 PF1790S0111 ealmip e INTERMEDIATE SPROCKET SHAFT 1
12 PF1790S03 16 48 INTERMEDIATE SPROCKET WASHER 1
13 PF1790S0113 R (790) HOOK COMPL 1
11 PF1790S0111 T CROWN KNOB 1
15 BF110627 125 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 10
16 Rz (791K) HOOK COMPL (X) 1
17 PF1790S0117 T EE BEARING SUPPORT 1
18 PF1790S0118 5 SPROCKET B 1
19 PF1790S0119 TS EAL SPROCKET C 1
20 PF1790S0 120 3 E INTERMEDIATE SPROCKET RING 1
21 PF1790S0121 3 PE WASHER 2
22 PF1790S0 122 AT AD JUSTING SHAFT 1
23 PF179050423 LEEY N AD JUSTING NUT 1
24 PF1790S0424 TR Tk e Y % MB X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M8X8 1
25 PF179050425 bliikas FELT 1
26 HEF DL (180MM) TUBE 1
27 PF19000911 W (D 0IL WICK 1
28 PF7810310 B BOBBIN 1
29 PF179050429 B BOBBIN CASE ASM 1
30

31 PF179050431 bliike 0IL FILTER 2
32 PF179050432 125 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
33 PF90008129 PR AR %) SCREW 4
34 PF179050434 RAF LTS FELT 1

10




5. PRESSER & FEED COMPONENTS
JRB - FHEF




5. JEMI. EREEI/ Presser feed components

el

e

[ 4k

DESCRIPTION

-

kil
1 R A Bk PEED MOTOR ASS’ Y 1
2 R ratdy AR PEED SENSOR ASS’ Y 1
3 PF179080503 SR NIy BEARING SUPPORT 2
I PF1790S0501 il B THROAT PLATE BASE COVER 2
5 PF179050505 IERED AL 42 MOTOR BRACKET 1
6 PF1790S0506 Wzt PULLEY B 1
7 PE1790S0507 M 3e4R]C PULLEY C 1
8 PF1790S0508 [0 554 SUPPORT SHAFT 1
9 PF1790S0509 Al AR TIMING BELT HOLDER 1
10 PF1790S0510 B FEED SHAFT 1
11 PF1790S0511 TEAT SCEE T 4k FEED GUIDE SHAFT 1
12 ET S BRAL|: IEA L HELRA: FEED BASE ASM 1
13 PF1790S0513 EM B FEED BASE 1
11 PF1790S0511 TEAT AR 4K SLIDE BEARING 2
15 PiE AL FARBI L[ THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
16 PF1790S0516 FHE SET SCREW COLLAR 1
17 PF130GE16 k5 9/61X10 SCREW, PAN M5X1 2
18 PF1790S0518 ERHR FEED PLATE 1
19 PF1900401 11 125 M3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10 2
20 PF1790S0111 hEAe MIX6 OLT, SOCKET M1X6 1
21 PF179050522 BEARM1X10 OLT, SOCKET M1X10 2
22 PF179050522 BEARM1X10 OLT, SOCKET M1X12 1
23 PF1790S0136 BEARM6X10 OLT, SOCKET M6X10 3
24 BF8894511 IEAM6X25 OLT, SOCKET M6X25 1
25 PF179050432 125 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 3
26 BF140627 125 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
27 PF179050527 M 708-36T-15 TIMING BELT708-3GT-15 1
28 PF179050528 125 M4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 4
29 s B ZE 1 i B2 1 ASSY PBL GEAR MODULE 1
30 s A Fo KBS AL CLAMP MOTOR ASS’ Y 1
31 PF179050531 JEBH S ) ERER PBL FRONT LINK 1
32 PF179050532 JERIF RS PBL GEAR S 1
33 PF179050533 g PBL GEAR SHAFT 1
34 PF179050534 BT BE AN IR PBL L LINK 1
35 PF1790S0535 JE BT BRI PBL LONG ROD 1
36 17T90AAH FEIER IR PBL SENOR PLATE 1
37 1790AA IEA MAX6 OLT, SOCKET M4X6 2
38 PF179050326 JEARMAX12 OLT, SOCKET M4X12 4
39 PF179050539 IZ5T M6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5 2
10 PF179050540 ShiIBET 8 SHOULDER SCREW D8 H3. 2 4
11 PF1790505+41 R RS A L 1 ASSY PBL GEARL 1
12 PF1790S0542 i BAV HEATL 23 IR 2H 1 ASSY PBL MOTOR BASE 1
13 PF179050543 BRIV S SR I8 0 b PIN, SHORT 1
44 1790ARH fERk2s CLAMP SENSOR ASS’ Y 1
15 PF179050545 bEE SLIDE ROLLER 1
16 PF179050546 LRSS COLLAR 1
17 PF179050547 R PBL COIL SPRING 1
18 PF179050548 AP PBL FINGER GUARD 1
19 PF179050549 JE BV A PBL GUIDE 1
50 PF179050550 JEBIRG R 1B R AR PBL LIFTING PLATE 1
51 PF179050551 JEAE PBL METAL 1
52 PF179050552 S BURF B 5 48 PBL POSITION BRACKET 1
53 PF179050553 Jay S K PBL PRESSER BAR 1
54 PF179050554 W 4 PBL POLLER BASE 1
55 PF179050555 bR PBL ROLLER SHAFT 1
56
57 PF179050557 BT IR LT PBL SPRING REGULATOR 1
58 PF179050558 HE RIS 4 PBL WORK CLAMP ARM 1
59 PF179050559 i1 43 4 PBL WORK CLAMP ARM SHAFT 1
60 1790ARH BE4TM3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 1

12




5. PRESSER & FEED COMPONENTS
JRB - FHEF




5. JEHI. BB/ Presser feed components

el

e

| 48k

DESCRIPTION

=

-

61 PF1790S0312 BEREM XL OLT, SOCKET M1X1 1
62 PF179050562 BEREM1X16 OLT, SOCKET M1X16 1
63 PF179050563 B25] M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 2
61 BF310161500 BEFEMEX10 OLT, SOCKET M5X10 2
65 PF179050565 BEFEMEX 12 OLT, SOCKET M5X12 I
66 PF1790S0566 25 M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 1
67 PF1790S0567 BIZR IR UTT CLOSE CAY B 1
68 PF1790S05 10 Y1 5] 8 SHOULDER SCREW D8 H3. 2 1
69 BF110627 25 M6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5 1
70 JIN;: R H I WORK CLAMP CHECK HOLDER ASM(K) 1
71 JRHIZR LT IS BAIAR 82 WORK CLAMP CHECK HOLDER 1
72 HEBZA - 1 B ER AR WORK CLAMP CHECK SPRING 2
73 JRHIZR LT IS S VA WORK CLAMP CHECK SPRING SET PI 2
71 JERHIZR LT IS BHIAR 2 5% WORK CLAMP CHECK HOLDER SPRING 1
75 J IR L] b5l SM3/327 SCREW, SM3/32” -56 2
76 J IR ] JSBIZA - WORK CLAMP CHECK HOLDER ASM(S) 1
77 J IR ] IS BRI 2 PRESSER FOOT 1
78 JIN;- Rl LTS AR WORK CLAMP CHECK SPRING 2
79 J IR L] IS S VA WORK CLAMP CHECK SPRING SET PI 2
80 JERHIZR T 1< BRIAR 2 5% WORK CLAMP CHECK HOLDER SPRING 1
81 J IR ] I2El SM3/327 SCREW, SM3/32” -56 2
82 JRIER ] LSRR PRESSER (S) 1
83 PF7810425 Iy I3 HINGE SCREW D7.94 H2 1
84 J IR ] HsBAIAR WORK CLAMP CHECK 1
85 PF179050312 125 M4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X5 1
86 PF1790S0586 FEIR B AR SENSOR PLATE 1
87 PF1790S0587 AT 4K NEEDLE BEARING 2
88 PF1790S0588 B ) kdh K BEARING 1
89 PF1790S0589 Ei%ay WASHER 2
90 PF1790S0590 S B4 (40mm) WORK CLAMP CHECK HOLDER 1
91 PF179050591 o WORK CLAMP CHECK HOLDER 1
92 PF179050592 XAEE UTT Y-DRIVE ROLLER 1
93 PF179050540 gk SCREW 1

14




6. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
HATHE AR

15



6. EHFTHEBIE / Needle bar rocking components

el

e

[ 4k

DESCRIPTION

-

kil
1 4 IRB | R IKA) L[ Z1GZAG DRIVE FULL ASSY 1
2 PF1790S0602 FRHEAT AL Z1GZAG ROD ASM. 1
3 BHEFT AL PRHEAT L1GZAG ROD 1
1 PRHEFT A RS SHAFT HOLDER LINK BUSH 2
5 PF1790S0605 R A JUNCTLON SHAFT A 2
6 PF1790S0606 HEH B JUNCTLON SHAFT B 2
7 PF1790S0607 HER C JUNCTLON SHAFT C 2
8 PF1790S0608 HERH D JUNCTLON SHAFT D 2
9
10 PF1790S0326 IR MIX12 OLT, SOCKET M1X10 1
11 BF31016 1501 IZAe M5X11 OLT, SOCKET M1X16 1
12 PF1790S0521 i M6X18 OLT, SOCKET MIX18 1
13 PF1790S0132 25 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
11
15
16 PF1790S0616 FHAT RS AR ZIGZAG LEVER REAR 1
17 PF1790S0617 AL 2225 R MOTOR BASE 1
18 PF1790S0618 HALIE B R MOTOR LEVER 1
19 R AL D EATL NEEDLE SWING MOTOR ASS™ Y 1
20 PF1790S0521 e M6X18 OLT, SOCKET M6X18 3
21 BhhA ] Bl ZIGZAG LEVER SHAFT ASM. 1
22 o bz R M5 NUT M5 1
23 PF1790S0623 Pt ZIGZAG LEVER SHAFT 1
24 o ks P IR A4 ZIGZAG STUD 1
25 PF1790S0625 AT IEBEAT NEEDLE BAR CORNNESTION 1
26 PF1790S0626 5 MaXT SCREW, PAN M4X7 1
27 PF1790S0627 T IERT NEEDLE BAR ROD 1
28 PF1790S0628 AT AR SQUARE BLOCK 1
29 S FFERA MY TR NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASSY 1
30 PF1790S0630 LR NEEDLE BAR FRAME 1
31 PF179050631 T4 E NEEDLE BAR METAL 2
32 PF1790S0632 SyaESTErT WUPPORT SHAFT 1
33 PF1790S0633 SR EE AR FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. 1
34 PF179050634 PRI BUSHING 1
35 PF1790S0635 BHEE BUSHING REAR 1
36 PF1790S0636 K NEEDLE BAR 1
37 PFDTDP511 Mt DPX5 #117 NEEDLE DPX5 #11] 1
38 PF1790S0638 M4 5 M2 NEEDLE BAR BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE 1
39 PF1790S0639 24T M3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 1
10 PF1790S0640 PAGR IS THRUSR COLLAR D15 W11 1
41 PF1790S0432 25T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
12 BF140627 25T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
13 BF310164541 25T M6X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8 2
44 PF1790S0644 R LEVER SHAFT 1
15 PFNA0408 el COLLAR 1
16 PFNAO412 TR A SQUARE BLOCK GUIDE 1
17 T A SQUARE BLOCK 1
18 BF310167082 24T SCREW 2
19 PF1790S0649 SRRk NEEDLE BAR CORNNESTION 1
50 PF179050626 IBETMAXT SCREW 1
51 PF1790S0651 EHFF3 R GUIDE PLATE 1
52 BF310167082 24T SCREW 2
53 BF310164547 24T SCREW 1
54 PF179050654 5 ) e B GUIDE PLATE MOUNTING 1
55 PF179050432 24T M5X5 SCREW 2
56 PF7811618 || WASHER 3
57 PF179050328 IZ#: M6X25 OLT, SOCKET M6X25 3




7. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

LDy e

——— e ———————— e ——

23

2341

17



7. EBYLRITI/ Needle thread trimmer components

el

e

[ 4k

DESCRIPTION

=

-

1 BRI ZR N1 B TR £R 41 1[: ASSY UTT MODULE 1
2 AT P4 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 1
3 =) ikekits CABLE BAND 2
I BF310161821 B FE ML NUT M1 2
5 PF1790S0622 2R M5 NUT M5 1
6 PF19000712 #hPE 1. 3X9X0. 8 WAOHER PLAIN 1.3X9X0. 8 1
7 PF1900401 11 125 M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 1
8 PF1790S0708 5 MI1X8 SCREW, PAN M1X8 1
9 PF1790S0709 25 MIX6 SCREW, PAN M1X6 2
10 PF1790S0111 I MIX6 OLT, SOCKET M1X10 2
11 BF310167082 25 MIX8 OLT, SOCKET M1X16 1
12 BF310161527 e M1X8 OLT, SOCKET MIX18 1
13 PF1790S0713 5 MIX12 OLT, SOCKET M1X12 2
11 PF1790S0118 e M5X6 OLT, SOCKET M5X6 2
15 PF1790S0716 25 M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 2
16 PF1790S0716 e M5X8 OLT, SOCKET M5X8 2
17 PF1790S0717 FFEEAT L] ASSY UTT RELEASE ARM 1
18 PF1790S0709 I MIX6 OLT, SOCKET M1X6 1
19 PF1790S0132 25 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
20 PF1790S0330 125 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
21 PF179050721 BYLR 5 AR A 1) SHOULDER SCREW D6 H3. 2 L
22 PF1790S0722 BYZRIEBAMGN OIS U5 SHOULDER SCREW D8 H1 1
23 PF1790S0723 3 pE PLAIN WASHER 3
24 PF1790S0724 SRR HEE SPRING 1
25 PF1790S0725 ZE THRUST COLLAR D8 W9 1
26 PF1790S0726 R EEA UTT ARM A 1
27 PF1790S0727 YL EER UTT ARM A 1
28 PF1790S0728 U TR SR UTT BASE PLATE 1
29 PF1790S0729 BRI Eo A e UTT CAM ROLLER 2
30 PF179050823 AR S R ) UTT CAM ROLLER SHAFT 2
31 PF1790S0731 1EAFR UTT RATCH PLATE 1
32 PF1790S0732 R SEA UTT RELEASE ARM A 1
33 PF1790S0733 FAL UTT RELEASE LEVER BASE 1
34 PF1790S0734 iy UTT Y-DRIVE SHAFT 1
35 PF1790S0735 U SeA IR BR B R UTT SENSOR BASE 1
36 PF1790S0736 ARV ik UTT_SUPPORT ARM SPRING 1
37 PF1790S0737 AT SR UTT SUPPORT SHAFT 1
38 PF1790S0738 B IBAT UTT SUSPENSION SCREW 4 2
39 PF1790S0739 FiFERKIBLT UTT SUSPENSION SCREW 9 1
10 PF1790S0740 SR EBRIRAT UTT SUSPENSTION SHOULDER SCREW 1
11 PF1790S07+41 U EERTFA UTT THREAD PULLONG LINK A 1
12 PF1790S0742 U EERNTB UTT THREAD PULLONG LINK B 1
13 PF1790S0743 ERVIEER 0T UTT X-CAM 1
44 PF1790S0744 e UTT Y-DRIVE ROLLER 1
15 PF1790S0745 b UTT Y-DRIVE SHAFT 1
16 W NRIECCL N UT TRIM MOTOR ASS’Y 1
17 W AR e UT TRIM SENSOR ASS’Y 1
18 PF1790S0748 AL AR AT A ASSY UTT RELEASE LEVER 1
19 PF1790S0749 g 1 ASSY UTT CAM 1
50 PF179050750 UG ASSY UTT THREAD PULLING ARM 1
51 PF1790S0751 gL T AR A ASSY UTT CAM ARM 2
52 PF179050752 O ST RE AF ASSY UTT SUPPORT ARM 1
53 PF179050753 )y PLAIN WASHER 4. 3X12X1 1
54 PF179050754 AR BUTTON SUPPORT LEVER SPRING 1
55 PF179050114 U I ASSY UTT TRIMMER 2
56 141 E-RING 3 1
57 PF179050622 2R} NUT M5 1
58 PF179050114 24T SCREW M4 L=6 1
59 PF179050114 177 201 22 35 14T SCREW M4 L=6 1
60 PF179050565 BEFEM5X12 SCREW M5 L=12 1




7. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

LDy e

——— e ———————— e ——

23

2341

19



7. EBYLRITI/ Needle thread trimmer components

55 EE [#18x DESCRIPTLON |
61 PF1790S0761 ki UTT GUIDE SHAFT 1
62 PF179080762 IR UTT SUSPENSION PLATE 1
63 PF179080763 O BT UTT THREAD PULLING LEVER 1
61 PF1790S076 1 EQks it UTT THREAD PULLING SHAFT 1
65 PF1790S0765 IR 208 UTT TRIMMER CLOSE SPRING 1
66 PF1790S07 11 iz UTT Y-DRIVE ROLLER 1
67 PF1790S07 15 B T] 45 4 UTT Y-DRIVE SHAFT 1
68 PF179050565 BEAEMBX12 OLT, SOCKET M5X12 3
69 PF1790S0769 SRR BT ER BUTTON SUPPORT LEVER SPRING 1
70 PF1790S0770 B2 TI4R 1) ASSY UTT TRIMMER 1
71 PF179050330 25 M5X 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X1 2

20




[ £RARF

Ll

8. BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
F

21

76-9



8. TBILLE(F/ Bobbin thread trimmer components

e |£ﬁ—,‘§—' | Yk DESCRIPTION |¥Sz§
1 R A TR BIT DRIVE UNIT 1
2 PE1790S0802 BY AR AR ASSY BTT DRLVE CAM 1
3 PF1790S0803 BY)R 2RS4 1 ASSY BTT DRIVE LEVER 1
4 PF179050804 BY R LRIENT BTT DRIVE LTNK 1
5 PF179050805 JRER ML AT BTT DRTVE UNTT BASE 1
6 PF1790S0806 HYE LR S0 M A ASSY BTT RELEASE LEVER 1
7 PF1790S0807 HYTIIRTIAR BIT RELEASE LINK F 1
8 PF1790S0808 B2 ) MU AT BIT RELEASE LINK R 1
9 PF179050809 o EAR LINK ROD 1
10 BF310164821 BEEE 4 NUT M4 3
11 PF179050622 #2585 NUT M5 2
12 AL TR AL LT TRIM MOTOR ASS™ Y 1
13 PF1900A0111 #25M13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X10 1
14 PF1790S0114 A \4X6 OLT, SOCKET M4X6 2
15 BF310164527 IR \14X8 OLT, SOCKET \4X8 4
16 PT179050432 #2457 \I5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
17 P[1790S0938 $E4 \4XT OLT, SOCKET M4X7 1
18 PF1790S0818 TR AR SENSOR FITTING PLATE BT 1
19 ALl k4 LT TRIM SENSOR ASS™ Y 1
20 PF179050820 B IBAT SHOULDER SCREW D8 H10 2
21 PF1790S0821 154 STOPPER PTN 1
22 PF179050729 WA UTTCAM ROLLER 2
23 PF179050823 TR UTTCAM ROLLER SHAFT 2
21 PF1790S0821 M SHOULDER SCREW D8 H2. 9 2
25 PF179050709 IEE] M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 2
26 4. 3X9%0. 8 WAOHER PLATN 4.3X9X0. 8 2
27 PF179050827 £ W TIIROAT PLATE BASE UNTT 1
28 A FILRAFER BT CLAMP B 1
29 Bt [ 58 #R BT CLAMP LEVER 1
30 B JEk Sk i BT PULLER B 1
31 R Byl AL ASSY BT RELEASE ARM 1
32 EI IR TEBERAT BT TRIMMER LINK 1
33 Bl R it CLAMP SPRING 1
34 paris #H[E) WASHER 1
35 A HpE WASHER 1
36 iR ea TEYBTIE BT TRIMMER 1
37 e 4. 3X12X1 WAOHER PLATN 4. 3X12X1 3
38 EIRAH 5 4. 5X20X1 WAOLIER PLAIN 4.5X20X1 1
39 EHRA BIR L3I BIT LEVER 1
10 AL BEET WIXA SCREW, PAN M1X1 3
11 R A PEE] MK SCREW, PAN WX1 5
42 EHR A S IBAT SHOULDER SCREW 1
43 EI R T IEET SHOULDER SCREW D5 HI. 6 1
44 Bl R HEET SIOULDER SCREW D5 I11. 6 1
45 PF179050868 FEEIRET SHSPENSION SCREW 2
16 AR AL BYLRIA |- TR ASSY THROAT PLATE BASE 1
47 EHIR A B ik AR OIL SHIELD 1
48 IR BEET I3X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 2
49 EI R £|HR (S5) TIIROAT PLATE 1
50 PF1790S0850A AR (K5) 4141 TIROAT PLATE

51 PF1790S0851 PR WAOHER PLAIN M4 2
52 PF1790S0852 TS 2 H PICKER BASE 1
53 PF1790S0853 TSR SRR PICDER BASE FITING PLATE 1
54 PF1790S0854 e B STOPPER A |
55 PIF1790S0855 TENLHH AR BOBBIN CASE POSITIONING PLATEE 1
56 PF179050639 B24T M3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X4 1
57 PF1790S0709 BA5] M1X6 SCREW, PAN W1X6 1
58 PF1790S0858 15 M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 2
59 PF1790S0709 HEAT \14X6 SCREW, PAN \M4X6 1
60 BF310167022 HEAEMAX 12 OLT, SOCKET 4X12 1

22




23

LR
495081

L

L
H
g

76-9

8. BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
F



8+ INBYLZRERM]/ Bobbin thread trimmer components

55 |55 [#18x DESCRIPTION B
61 BF31016 1500 BEAEM5X10 OLT, SOCKET M5X8 3
62 PF17908082 1 g SHOULDER SCREW D8 H2. 9 1
63 PF179050863 T PICKER SPRING 1
61 PF17905086 1 CAFF IR SAFETY SWITCH PRESSING PLATE 1
65 PF1790S0856 25 M3X3 SCREW, PAN M3X3 1
66 BF310161821 R ML NUT M1 1
67 PF1790S0820 S SHOULDER SCREW D8 H10 1
68 PF1790S0868 HEERE SHSPENSLON SCREW 2
69 PF1790S0821 15048 STOPPER PIN 1
70

71

72 PF1790S0709 b5 1X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MI1X8 1
73 PF1790S0873 1EAR PICKEP BASE STOPPER 1
71 PF1790S0871 ) PARTS 1
75 PF1790S0119 ) STUD 1
76 BF310167082 25l MIX8 SCREW, PAN M1X1 1
77 PF1790S0877 Tz PICKER 1
78 PF1790S0878 THELRAEAAT PICDER ACTUATING LEVER 1
79 PF1790S0113 SR A I LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER 1
80 PF1790S0880 THELRAEANIR PICKER ACTUATING L LINK 1
81 R AL AR (17906) THROAT PLATE (1790G) 1
82 PF179050882 — A WAOHER PLAIN 1.3X9X0. 8 1
83 PF179050883 FERR e A R WASHER 1
84 NE 4. 3X9X0. 8 WASHER 6
85 B UURE] B S5 SCREW 1
86 PF1790S0708 Yy g SCREW 1

24




9. CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE COMPONENTS

DI

25



9. YIJIERM/ Cloth cutting knife components

el

e

[ 4k

DESCRIPTION

=

-

1 VAT B A L YA A LA CLOTH CUT MOTOR ASSY 1
2 AL ZIE(LEERN CLOTH CUT MOTOR ASSY 1
3 PF179050326 BEAEM 1X12 SCREW 1
1 PF17904090 1 A LJEEA MOTOR_BASE A 1
5 PF179040905 LB MOTOR_BASE B 1
6 PF179050136 IEFEMEX 10 BOLT 2
7 PFM90521 #7K6201DDL (60050 165) BEARING 1
8 PF179040908 Y] IR KNLFE DRIVING BLOCK 1
9 PF1790S0 132 125 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 3
10 PF1790S0565 RS MBX0. 8 L=12 SCREW M5%0.8 L=12 1
11 Ui IR 2R IE(TE e RiE KNIFE DRIVING ASSY 1
12 A IRAZEAT = 21 YA IRAEAT S 2R 1 KNIFE DRIVING LINK ASSY 1
13 PF179040913 U IRANEAT- AL KNIFE DRIVING LINK COMBINATION 1
11

15 PF179040915 ik BEARING 2
16 PF7810921 JIR1/27 KNIFE 1/2 1
17 PF1790S0917 1) 71 % KNIFE BAR 1
18 PF1790S0918 Y JIAT R KNIFE BAR BASE 1
19 PF179040919 ZIDARARES KNIFE BAR BRACKET 1
20 PF179050920 TIJIT B E KNIFE BAR BUSH 1
21 PF19001602 25 M5X20 SCREW M5X%0.8 L=11 1
22

23 PF1790S0432 125 M5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
24

25 PF179040925 IpIEIEli SUPPORT GUIDE 1
26 PF179050522 125 M4 L=10 SCREW M4 L=10 2
27 PF179050927 I TAE KNIFE BAR LOWER BUSHING 1
28 PF179050928 V) 7] 2 KNIFE FITTING BASE 1
29 PF179040929 SHEAT SUPPORT SHAFT 1
30 PF179050356 3 THRUST WASHER 2
31 PF179050931 HE M WASHER M4 1
32

33 PF1790S0605 puzs 2 P=JUNCTION SHAFT SELECTIVE 2
34

35 PF179050935 125 M6 L=12 SCREW M6 L=12 1
38 PF179050938 125 )46 HEXAGONAL BOLT 1
39

10 PF179050565 24T M5X0.8 L=14 SCREW M5X0. 8 L=14 1

26




10. TABLE COMPONENTS
AR i

27



11.CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
HL AR AT

28



Fi AT

12.0PERATION BOX COMPONENTS
PRAETHIAR

29



13.SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM
AGHE K]

£SOZ0aNaY
BYRAEW

§-55
S

5-88
FHEFE

it

(0Q-0E80-080NS
Tedw ¥

1

L(20IXELODS
g S

SEE D

YNEPD-ELd8
BEERNTEBIN

¥NB#0-Z1dS
EENTENED

YHNER0-Z |45
BEMVELE
VB4 XOEI8-1D |
R T8

£30209NWaY
EWENER

o BmEER

el

|||||| - |

0-(10) X9LOD5

EHRDIOES REHEE

T1-10-P099SHET -HO
BRESFEILG T

-1 0-# 099 SHE Z-HO !
BREFHEG il

Ll D <
MNilEi- L0 SSHirZ-HA aln i - Tex
BaEFHE H - L}
- = BLFTD VILEED
NEO=LOFSEHFT =HO o]

BhEFEE S il [

18]

2T

AGZZOV
’ -...\‘I -550H ﬁ .@

Wi-£-95
FHETD

BZLFED

(5]
a

i i i ]

448D 0 b X

=
o

P
Q

s ]
o

=
»

L8 |

aorzoogo | _

064 LOSZHOAB08-HO O |
B8R0 =

_
FA-HOOFA [ ]
1

% ]
(4]

[=

LX

5
o

Pl
o

LrA-ME-ZX 051

W ILOSEHDABDHO O
TWhE FEE 5 !

FBFOFEFOFOFAFEFD
&
B

bl
Lh

—
i
=

——————— — — — — — —— | — —— — — — — ——— ——— — — — —

30



31

B

8
2
16-21:22-33

14. ACCESSORIE COMPONENTS



11. B/ Accessories

55 |55 [#18x DESCRIPTION B
1 PF1790S1101 DN ACCESSORIE BAG 1
2 PF55501018 —F L T] () SCREW DRIVER, SMALL 1
3 PF681252103 —gee J] () SCREW DRLVER, MIDDLE 1
1 PF7810310 Wi BOBBIN 3
5 PEDTDP511 MlAT#11 NEEDLE DPX5 #11 1
6 RAART HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 1
7 PF1790S1507 TR 54 HOOK TIMING GAUGE, K 1
8

9

10 PF5550H335 324 THREAD GUIDE BAR 1
11 hE RUBBER CUSHION (B) 1
12 FiATA[: CONNECTING ROD COMPL.

13 SR AL B =R AL AUXILIARY TABLE ASM. 1
11 PF1790S1511 M ER AUXILIARY TABLE 1
15 PF1790S1515 i INSTALLING PLATE 2
16 PF7810831 b5 SM11/617 10 SCREW, PAN SM11/61” -10 1
17 PF1790S0935 BEAEM6X10 OLT, SOCKET M1X10 2
18 PF78122308 17117 KNIFE 1 7 1
19 PF61501105 mhar 2L OILER ASSY 1
20 PF68125Z131 kR OIL TANK ASSY 1
21 PF7811935 ¥1715/8” KNIFE 5/8” 1
22 PF7810921 1711/2” KNIFE 1/2” 1
23

24 FPIRARZA L] FRIRAR AL ASSY SAFETY PLATE B 1
25 PF179050120 IR IRIEEE SAFETY PLATE BESE 1
26 PF1900150102 FRRAR SAFETY PLATE 1
27 PF179050120 I G D M4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 2
28 PF1790S0114 g4 MAX6 OLT, SOCKET M4X6 1
29 E 6. 1X18. 5X2 WAOHER PLAIN 6.1X18. 5X2 4
30 PF179050153 I FIM6 NUT M6 4
31

32

33 PF7811932 11713/8” KNIFE 3/8” 1
34 PF179050120 7o BOLT 1
35

36

37

38

39 PF68425Z104 —FIBLLT] (KO SCREW DRIVER, LARGE 1
10 iRy INSTRUCTION MANUAL

11 PF19000122 HLLHEAT HEAD REST 1
12 PF19000118 IZ#: M6XT0 HEXAGON BOLT 4

32




15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

ERARET

33



